SEDIMENTOLOGY OF THE DATTA FORMATION
IN THE NAMMAL GORGE, WESTERN SALT RANGE,
DISTRICT MIANWALI, PAKISTAN.

SUBMITTED BY:

ALI FARMAN
M.Sc Geophysics

A thesis submitted to the Department of Earth & Environmental
Sciences, Bahria University Islamabad, in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Geophysics.

DEPARTMENT OF EARTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
BAHRIA UNIVERSITY ISLAMABAD
Session 2006-2007




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
Chapter 1.
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Location and Accessibility
1.2 Physiography
1.3 Climate
1.4  Water and Vegetation
1.5 Previous Work
1.6 Scope of Present Work
1.7  Methodology
Chapter 2.
GENERAL GEOLOGY & STARATIGRAPHY
2.1 General Geology
2.2 Stratigraphy of the Area
2.2.1 Permian Stratigraphy
2.2.2 Triassic Stratigraphy
2.2.3 Jurassic Stratigraphy
2.2.4 Paleocene Stratigraphy
2.2.5 Eocene Stratigraphy
Chapter 3.
TECTONIC SETTING
3.1 The Salt Range
3.2  Salt Range Thrust
3.3 Kala Bagh Fault
Chapter 4.
PETROGRAPHY OF DATTA FORAMTION
4.1 Introduction
42 General Petrography
4.3 Mineralogy
43.1 Quartz
4.3.2 Opaque Minerals
4.3.3 Ore Minerals
43.4 Clay Minerals
4.3.5 Cementing Materials
4.4 Fossiliferous Bed
4.5 Texture
4.6 A Brief Discussion about the Provenance

CONTENTS

Page No

25
25
28
28

30
30
30
31
31
32
32
32
33
33
33
34



Chapter 5

Chapter 6

5.1
5.2

53
54
5.5

5:6

6.1

6.2

6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3
6.2.4
6:2.5
6.2.6

SEDIMENTOLOGY OF DATTA FORMATION
Lithofacies of Datta Formation

Description and Interpretation of the
Lithofacies

Facies NDF 1: Bedded Sandstone With Quartz
Arenite

Facies NDF 2: Cross Bedded Sandstone with
Siltstone Interbeds

Facies NDF 3: Sandstone, Siltstone with Shale
Interbeds

Facies NDF 4: Calcareous Sandstone with
Shale and Limestone Interbeds

SEDIMENTARY STRUCTURES

Sedimentary Structures and Reconstruction of
Ancient Environments of Deposition

Different Sedimentary Structures

Bedforms

Laminations

Cross Stratification

Ripple Marks

Burrows / Bioturbation

Leave Imprints and Tree Trunks

CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

39
39
39

39
40
41
42
45
45
46
46
47
47
48
50
50
52

54



ABSTRACT

Stratigraphic sequence of the Datta Formation, of Jurrassic age, exposed in Nammal
Gorge (latitude 32° 40°.00” N, longitude 71° 48 00 E), has been studied for
sedimentololgical, petrological and paleo-environmental investigations.

The formation mainly consists of variegated (red, maroon, gray, and white)
sandstones, along with shale, siltstone, and mudstone with carbonate interbeds at
places.

On the basis of lithofacies variation & sedimentary structures few lithofacies

have been recognized.these lithofacies are;

4. NDF 4- Calcareous sandstone with limestone interbeds.
3. NDF 3 - Sandstone, siltstone with shale interbeds.
2. NDF 2 - Cross bedded sandstone with siltstone interbeds.

1 NDF 1 — Bedded sandstone with quartz arenite.

The stratigraphic sequence is interpreted to have been deposited in deltaic
environments. Lithological and sedimentological characteristice of the formation
suggest that it was deposited in a delta plain, delta front environments with majority
of sequence having been deposited by distributary channels in the delta plain
environments.

Sedimentary features like cross stratification, lamination, point bar, partial to
high bioturbation, and excessive worms burrows indicate overall upper onshore
deltaic environments.

The petrographic studies of the Datta Formation suggest pre-existing
sandstone source from the Indian Craton.

The sequence stratigraphy of Datta Formation indicates transgressive and

regressive episodes of the sea.



