## SEDIMENTOLOGY OF THE DATTA FORMATION IN THE NAMMAL GORGE, WESTERN SALT RANGE, DISTRICT MIANWALI, PAKISTAN.



SUBMITTED BY:

ALI FARMAN M.Sc Geophysics

A thesis submitted to the Department of Earth & Environmental Sciences, Bahria University Islamabad, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Geophysics.

DEPARTMENT OF EARTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES BAHRIA UNIVERSITY ISLAMABAD Session 2006-2007

## **CONTENTS**

			Page No
ACKNOWL	EDGEM	1ENT	1
ABSTRACT			2
Chapter 1.			
Chapter 1.		INTRODUCTION	3
	1.1	Location and Accessibility	4
	1.2	Physiography	6
	1.3	Climate	6
	1.4	Water and Vegetation	6
	1.5	Previous Work	7
	1.6	Scope of Present Work	9
	1.7	Methodology	10
Chapter 2.			
		GENERAL GEOLOGY & STARATIGRAPHY	11
	2.1	General Geology	11
	2.2	Stratigraphy of the Area	12
	2.2.1	Permian Stratigraphy	14
	2.2.2	0 1 7	16
	2.2.3 2.2.4	Jurassic Stratigraphy	19 20
	2.2.4	Paleocene Stratigraphy Eocene Stratigraphy	22
Chapter 3.			
		TECTONIC SETTING	25
	3.1	The Salt Range	25
	3.2	Salt Range Thrust	28
	3.3	Kala Bagh Fault	28
Chapter 4.			20
	4.1	PETROGRAPHY OF DATTA FORAMTION Introduction	30
	4.1 4.2	General Petrography	30 30
	4.2	Mineralogy	31
	4.3.1	Quartz	31
	4.3.2	Opaque Minerals	32
	4.3.3	Ore Minerals	32
	4.3.4	Clay Minerals	32
	4.3.5	Cementing Materials	33
	4.4	Fossiliferous Bed	33
	4.5	Texture	33
	4.6	A Brief Discussion about the Provenance	34

Chapter 5			
		SEDIMENTOLOGY OF DATTA FORMATION	39
	5.1	Lithofacies of Datta Formation	39
	5.2	Description and Interpretation of the	39
	5.3	Lithofacies Facies NDF 1: Bedded Sandstone With Quartz Arenite	39
	5.4	Facies NDF 2: Cross Bedded Sandstone with Siltstone Interbeds	40
	5.5	Facies NDF 3: Sandstone, Siltstone with Shale Interbeds	41
	5.6	Facies NDF 4: Calcareous Sandstone with Shale and Limestone Interbeds	42
Chapter 6		onaic and Limestone interpeds	
Campter o		SEDIMENTARY STRUCTURES	45
	6.1	Sedimentary Structures and Reconstruction of Ancient Environments of Deposition	45
	6.2	Different Sedimentary Structures	46
	6.2.1		46
	6.2.2	Laminations	47
	6.2.3	Cross Stratification	47
	6.2.4	Ripple Marks	48
	6.2.5	Burrows / Bioturbation	50
	6.2.6	Leave Imprints and Tree Trunks	50
		CONCLUSION	52
		REFERENCES	54

## **ABSTRACT**

Stratigraphic sequence of the Datta Formation, of Jurrassic age, exposed in Nammal Gorge (latitude 32° 40'.00" N, longitude 71° 48 00 E), has been studied for sedimentological, petrological and paleo-environmental investigations.

The formation mainly consists of variegated (red, maroon, gray, and white) sandstones, along with shale, siltstone, and mudstone with carbonate interbeds at places.

On the basis of lithofacies variation & sedimentary structures few lithofacies have been recognized.these lithofacies are;

- 4. NDF 4- Calcareous sandstone with limestone interbeds.
- 3. NDF 3 Sandstone, siltstone with shale interbeds.
- 2. NDF 2 Cross bedded sandstone with siltstone interbeds.
- 1. NDF 1 Bedded sandstone with quartz arenite.

The stratigraphic sequence is interpreted to have been deposited in deltaic environments. Lithological and sedimentological characteristice of the formation suggest that it was deposited in a delta plain, delta front environments with majority of sequence having been deposited by distributary channels in the delta plain environments.

Sedimentary features like cross stratification, lamination, point bar, partial to high bioturbation, and excessive worms burrows indicate overall upper onshore deltaic environments.

The petrographic studies of the Datta Formation suggest pre-existing sandstone source from the Indian Craton.

The sequence stratigraphy of Datta Formation indicates transgressive and regressive episodes of the sea.